GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF HUMAN RESOURCE DEVELOPMENT
DEPARTMENT OF SCHOOL EDUCATION & LITERACY

LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO.1655
TO BE ANSWERED ON 02.03.2020

BUILDINGS FOR KENDRIYA VIDYALAYAS
11655. DR. DHAL SINGH BISEN:
Will the Minister of HUMAN RESOURCE DEVELOPMENT be pleased to state:

@ whether it is a fact that many Kendriya Vidyalayas do not have their own
buildings or there is shortage of rooms according to the number of students;

(b) if so, the State/UT-wise details thereof;

(© the names of the Vidyalayas for which funds for the construction of the
buildings/rooms has been released along with details thereof;

(d) the details of the schools of the Madhya Pradesh which do not have sufficient
rooms in proportion to the number of the students and also schools without their
own buildings; and

(e) the time by which the said schools are likely to be provided funds?

ANSWER
MINISTER OF HUMAN RESOURCE DEVELOPMENT
(SHRI RAMESH POKHRIYAL ‘NISHANK")

(@) & (b) As on date, 283 Kendriya Vidyalayas (KVs) are running in the temporary
infrastructure provided by various sponsoring authorities. The State / UT-wise details are
at Annexure-l.

(©) KV wise details of fund released during the year 2019-20 for the construction of
the building/rooms are at Annexure-l|

(d) Kendriya Vidyalaya Sangathan (KVS) has informed that there are no such KV in
Madhya Pradesh which do not have sufficient rooms in proportion to the number of
students. As on date, there are 25 KVs (including 2 KVs in project for which permanent
school building is provided by the concerned project authority) namely Chaurai, No.2
Chhindwada, Harda, Malanjkhand, Pandhurna, Chanderi, GanjBasoda, No. Il
Neemuch, Dabra, Hattanagar, Lakhnadaun, Umaria, Amba, Jamai, BSF Tekanpur,
Multai, CRPF Bangrasia, Kasarwad, Anuppur, Shyamgarh, CRPF Nayagaon, Agar
Malwa, Garha, Amarkantak (Project) & Sagar No. 4 (Project) functioning in temporary
buildings provided by concerned Sponsoring Authorities in Madhya Pradesh.

(e) Construction of permanent buildings for KVs is a continuous process, which
depends upon identification of suitable land, completion of lease formalities in favour of
KVS by the sponsoring authorities, submission of drawings / estimates by construction
agency, availability of funds and requisite approvals etc. As such, no definite time frame

can be given in this regard.
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ANNEXURE — |

ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PARTS (a) & (b) OF THE LOK SABHA UNSTARRED
QUESTION NO. 1655 FOR 2" MARCH 2020 RAISED BY DR. DHAL SINGH BISEN, HON'BLE
MEMBER OF PARLIAMENT REGARDING BUILDINGS FOR KENDRIYA VIDYALAYAS

STATE / UT-WISE STATUS OF KENDRIYA VIDYALAYAS
RUNNING IN TEMPORARY BUILDINGS AS ON 25.2.2020

S.NO.

STATES / UT

Number of Kendriya Vidyalayas with temporary

building

1 Andhra Pradesh 6
2 Arunachal Pradesh 8
3 Assam 6
4 Bihar 17
5 Chhattisgarh 8
6 Delhi 5
7 Dadra & Nagar Haveli 1
8 Diu 1
9 Guijarat 3
10 Haryana 10
11 Himachal Pradesh 8
12 Jammu & Kashmir 18
13 Jharkhand 14
14 Karnataka 11
15 Kerala 8
16 Ladakh 1
17 Lakshdeep 1
18 Madhya Pradesh 23
19 Maharashtra 5
20 Manipur 7
21 Mizoram 2
22 Nagaland 3
23 Odisha 21
24 Pudducherry 2
25 Punjab 12
26 Rajasthan 18
27 Tamilnadu 4
28 Telangana 9
29 Tripura 3
30 Uttar Pradesh 23
31 Uttrakhand 13
32 West Bengal 12

TOTAL 283
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ANNEXURE -1l

ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PARTS (c) OF THE LOK SABHA UNSTARRED
QUESTION NO. 1655 FOR 2" MARCH 2020 RAISED BY DR. DHAL SINGH BISEN, HON'BLE
MEMBER OF PARLIAMENT REGARDING BUILDINGS FOR KENDRIYA VIDYALAYAS

KV-WISE DETAILS OF AMOUNT RELEASED DURING 2019-20
FOR CONSTRUCTION OF BUILDINGS/ROOMS ETC.

(Rs. in Lakh)
SI. No. | STATE/UT NAME OF KV AMOUNT
RELEASED
1. Andhra Pradesh No.l, Vijaywada 100.00
Satenpalli 200.00
Rajampalli 200.00
2. Arunachal Pradesh Khonsa 41.41
Miao 50.00
Tuting 200.00
3. Assam Rangiya 200.00
4. Bihar Jhajha 50.00
RWP Bela 150.00
5. Chhattisgarh Narayanpur 150.00
6. Delhi AFS , Arjungarh 200.00
Sector -28, Rohini 650.00
Shahdra 150.00
7. Guijarat Pattan 200.00
8. Himachal Pradesh KellongLaholSafiti 39.80
RecongPio 50.00
Nadaun 50.00
9. Haryana Budayan, Jind 1000.00
No. 3, Faridabad 300.00
Mathana 100.00
Samalkha 200.00
10. Jammu &Kashmir Miran Sahib 300.00
11. Jharkhand Dumka 200.00
Khunti 200.00
Lohardaga 200.00
Chatra 200.00
Giridih 200.00
12. Karnataka Koppal 250.00
Virupapura 200.00
Chennapatna 200.00
13. Kerala Ezihamla 400.00
Nileshwar 200.00
Konni 200.00
KEPA RamavarmapuramThrissur 150.00
Kanhagarh 600.00
14. Lakshdweep Kawaratti 50.00
15. Madhya Pradesh V F Jabalpur 9.16
No.2, Chhindwada 150.00
Malajkhand 450.00
Chaurai 100.00
Pandurana 300.00
Mandsour 2.82
Baitul 350.00
OF Khamaria 5.70




16. Maharashtra BSF Chakur 600.00
Nanded 100.00
17. Mizoram Lunglai 20.00
18. Odisha Mehuldiha, Rairangpur 300.00
Nayagarh 300.00
Kutra 100.00
Mundali 100.00
Sonpur 200.00
Mahuldila 100.00
Aska 50.00
19. Pudduchery Mahi 100.00
20. Rajasthan Jallore 500.00
Tonk 300.00
Devgarh 300.00
Chittorgarh 250.44
Hanumangarh 150.00
CISF Jaipur 200.00
Nagaur 200.00
Pali 200.00
Tivri 200.00
Dholpur 200.00
21. Tamilnadu Peramblur 300.00
AFS, Tanjabur 300.00
22. Telangana Nizamabad 200.00
Bhongir 200.00
23. Uttar Pradesh Barabanki 8.05
Sidharthnagar 450.00
Pilibhit 89.32
Gauriganj, Amethi 1050.00
Baoli, Baghpat 600.00
Hardoi 6.79
24, Uttrakhand IIP Dehradun 250.21
Pauri, Garhwal 100.00
Rajgarhi 100.00
25. West Bengal Kalimpong 50.00
Railway Khadagpur 200.00
TOTAL 17573.70
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